Agenda Item 8

Memorandum
To Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee
Subject: Zorinsky Water Quality Basins 1 and 2 — Professional Services Contract

Amendment with Olsson & Associates
Date: August 5, 2009
From: Gerry Bowen

In 2007, the District selected Olsson Associates (OA) to provide professional engineering services
for the study, design and construction of Zorinsky Basins | and 2, proposed water quality basins in
the Zorinsky Lake Watershed. Phase 1 of the contract was for $73,705 and called for planning
studies and development of alternatives for the two basins (ZB 1 and ZB 2) to best meet landowner
needs, regulatory requirements, and the water quality objectives of the “Community Based
Watershed Management Plan for Zorinsky Lake”.

A draft alternatives analysis report was presented to the landowners at a meeting on November 29,
2007. It was also submitted to the Corps of Engineers Regulatory Office for review and comment
regarding the necessary 404 permits. Their comments have been incorporated into the report and
resulted in changes to the alternatives analysis.

The alternatives analysis report was recently completed by QA (J uly, 2009). The selected alternatives
for both ZB 1 and ZB 2 minimized the environmental impacts such that both structures can qualify
for nationwide permits from the Corps, rather than individual permits. The time to acquire a
nationwide permit is considerably less than an individual permit.

The Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership (PCWP) three-year Watershed Management
Implementation Plan includes the construction of ZB 1. Therefore, staff requested OA to propose a
contract amendment to provide professional services for the design and construction of ZB 1 as the
next phase of work. It is anticipated that a second amendment to this agreement for professional
engineering services for the ZB 2 will be prepared at some future date,

The preferred alternative for ZB 1 is a weir-type structure approximately seven feet in height (see
attached drawings labeled “Alternative 4). The sediment storage is provided through excavation of
the area upstream of the structure. In addition, the ZB 1 project will involve only one landowner,
simplifying the project right-of-way requirements, The estimated construction cost is $2.34 million.
Right-of-way costs are not included in the estimate.

The attached letter from Mr. Paul Woodward, OA Project Engineer, presents the Phase 2 scope of
services narrative and cost estimate. The scope includes survey and geotechnical testing, final design
and specifications, land rights requirements, environmental permitting, technical reviews and
approvals, and construction observation services for ZB 1. The total estimated cost of these Phase 2
services is $228,782, bringing the total contract amount to $302,487.

» Management recommends that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board that the
General Manager be authorized to execute the proposed contract amendment with
Olsson Associates for professional engineering services for the Zorinsky Basin 1 and 2
Project, and that the “not-to-exceed” amount be increased from $73,705 to $302,487,
subject to changes deemed necessary by the General Manager and accepted as to form
by District Legal Counsel.




3

- Executive Summary
NEapillionlCr.enly
b

e Watershed Management Plan

)

Figure E-11 Implementation Plan - Structural Element (Years 2011-2013)

®

ey —,
26 125 25

0
Miles
T — e —

A Pelontdl Wator Ousliy Basin
- Polontial Regiand] Delention Basin
© - Undavalopad Arous
- % Arzas Gontrolied by Potentsl Regionat Datontin Bashs
C3 unbenzedPotential Redeyelopment Afoas

Croek Sétback Sepmenis - 3.1 + 57

Maximum LID in
ashingtan Cotinty

o EQWE:?
D:DomEite -
m:\wﬂmnmcmu

{

Blg 3
PapillioniRapillion et 4 el o etos.
w[x_:ﬁ &\ Z e - =1 1. Implement Water Quality LID in ol new or significanty
e u|mh?di , YiisH ‘TT‘ redoveloped areas. {Eslimated to be 740 sores)
{ o] B 1 |
Tk R L I — LD in ¥ ) Ceunty,
Washington Co, )| . 1o be 930 azres of naw russl estoles cavelopment)
I
Dauglas Co. \& 3"7‘\
|
{ e
oL B ety
Dam Bite )
¥ w2l -0
CL
as \ConstructWQ - CL - 6

Censtruct WQ - 15A -1 82

Construct WQ - RB5 - 1

Source: ArcMap, 9.2

Papillion Creek Watershed Management Plan E-23 April 2009




- Executive Summary
&\Gapiiiion|Creeid
Watershed Management Plan

MEactnesship

E6.2 Structural Components - Program Projects

Table E-5 lists the Program Projects and Figure E-11 shows the corresponding generalized
regional detention and water quality basin locations and estimated acres of WQ LID within
Douglas and Sarpy Counties and Max LID in Washington County within the Upper Big Papillion
Creek Watershed for the first 3 years. The regional detention basins listed are considered high
priority for implementing significant peak flow reduction as soon as possible to mitigate the

existing flooding threats.

Table E-5  Watershed Management Plan Program Projects for Years 201 1-2013

) _ | o e M e Drainage |©

e el e b Gaeresy s (68
WP- RBS . 126th & Comhusker Road; Papillion 3,310 3
WQ-RB5-1 Upstream of WP-RB5; Papiilion and Sarpy County 770 3
DS-15A 168th & Fort Streets, Omaha 7,100 $
WQ-15A-1 Upstream of DS 15A: Omaha 2,500 $
WQ-15A-2 | Upstream of DS 15A; Omaha 3,000 3
WQ-Zorinsky 1 | Upstream of Zorinsky Lake; Omaha 1,660 3
WQ-CL-6 Upstream of Cunningham Lake; Omaha 510 5
Regionai Detention and Water Quality Basins Subtotal Cost | $

Max LID in Washington County (930 acres)? | $ ]
Total Estimated Cost for Implementation Plan | $ 135.4

Notes:
1 Abbreviations: WP= Wast Paplliion Cresk Watershed: RB= regional detention basin; WQ= water quaiity

basin; DS= dam site; and CL= Cunningham Lake
2 Max LID in Washington County does not include land costs

Papiilion Creek Watershed Management Plan E22 April 2009




DwG; F:\Pr?:cu\om-uuu\um—m}.\wmn:s\zmuu\pm Exhibits\Sheets\ZB1detals_2005-07-28.¢wg USER: kgrohem
<l 20, 2009 9:55em XREFS:

DATE:

LANDDWHER

LAND RIGHTS AREA

3.5 A

gl 3
‘!- L
J

|

|

STALCAM UIRGATION DUFTLR (117}

T

FROJECTNO:  008-0760
DRAWNBY:. KGG
DATE: 7128100

ZORINSKY BASIN 1 ALTERNATIVE 4
ZORINSKY WATER QUALITY BASIN O\o
PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NRD

LSSON

ASSOCIATES

2111 South 67t Sresl
Cmana. HE 03103
TEL 4023411118
FAX 402 341 5805




USER agrphem,

Ernealr\Sra st TR o141 2055~ BY ~ 28 g

34 MIARE S stz 42w

aLrL

Sl JE J005 11 Bl

o \Prnne (3,008 - D5 84T~ 08

EAE

Lng

P

CORCRETE WEIR PLAN

t
i
]
1
k
F

i
| —pehadnt pooy s1ew use \
]
1
,
! /
t 1
(—FLDOG POOL ELEY. 118325 . —_
\
!

3

]
1
1

1

i
i
1

~—

1180

Ll

ULy

[LLE]

—3

nia

[

YERNCAL SCALE

i

CORCRETE WHIR PROFILE

A e

SCALE M FEET

ur W

Creaha, HE 83100

111 douth H78: Skael
Bt 700

TEL 02081, 1116
FAx 02341 5695

ASEDOCIATES

OAoLsson

ZORINEKY BASIN ¢ ALTERNATIVE 4
ZORINEKY WATER QUALITY BASIN
PAPIO-MISSCUR! RIVER HRD

0a8-u75%
KGG

TI28408

PROJECT NO:
£RAWH BY:

DATE:

i
]
c
il
i

P
fvel




AL TERNATIVE 4

Construction item Unit Quantity | UnitPrice | Extension
Mobilization L.S. 1 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
Sediment Confrol L.S. 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
Clearing and Grubbing Acres 1.5 $1,500.00 $2,250.00
Common Excavation C.Y. 570000 $2.00 $1,140,000.00
Salvage and Spread Topsoil SY. 12000 $0.50 $6,000.00
Embankment Class A Fill C.Y, 0 $2.50 $0.00
Concrete, Class 4000, Formed cY. 890 $404 04 $440,496.60
Concrete, Ciass 4000, Unformed CY, 15 $341.87 $5,128.10
Sieel Reinforcement Lbs, 81500 $1.25 $101,875.00
Rock Riprap Tons 800 $30.00 $18,000.00
Grouted Rock Riprap C.Y. 600 $81.27 $48,762.00
Geotextile Filter Fabric SY. 1000 $2.47 $2,470.00
Seeding and Mulching, Type | Acres 20 $690.89 $13,817.80
Seeding and Mulching, Type Ii Acres 25 $587.43 $14,685.75
Sanitary Sewer Relocation L.S, 1 $485,000.00 $485,000.00

Alternative Subtotal:

$2,338,485.25 |




LSS

ASSOCIATES - \

July 31, 2009

Mr. Gerry Bowen
Papio-Missouri River NRD
8901 S. 154" Street
Omaha, NE 68138-3621

Re:  Amendment to Zorinsky Sediment Retention Basin 1 and 2 Professional Services
Agreement for Phase Il - Basin 1 Final Design
OA Project No. 007-0823

Dear Mr. Bowen:

The purpose of this letter is to update you on the status of the Zorinsky Sediment Retention
Basin 1 and 2 Project and to request an amendment for Phase Il services to perform the final
design of Zorinsky Basin 1. Completion of the original scope has resulted in a final
Alternatives Analysis Report which recommends preferred alternatives to be carried forward
for final design. The preferred alternative for Zorinsky Basin 1, located just northwest of
204" and West Center Road, consists of a concrete weir and excavated storage area for
retaining sediment. This alternative meets the water quality goals set forth in the Zorinsky
Lake Community Based Watershed Management Plan and is included in the Papillion Creek
Watershed Management Plan for implementation in the next 3 years.

A majority of the alternatives analysis was completed under an original agreement between
the NRD and Olsson dated May 10, 2007 for $73,705. Work completed under this contract
resuited in a preliminary submittal and consultation with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
and affected landowners in late 2007. Since that time, NRD staff and Olsson's have been
communicating with the Corps and landowners to enhance and finalize the Alternative
Analysis. Moving forward with Phase Il — Final Design Services for Zorinsky Basin 1 will
require an amendment to the May 10, 2007 contract.

Initiating the Final Design of Zorinsky Basin 1 now will prepare the NRD for a projected 2010
project construction. Actions that must be completed in order to meet this schedule include:
Survey and Geotechnical Testing

Preparation of Final Design Plans and Specifications

Land Right Acquisition

Environmental Permitting

Technical Reviews and Approvals

S

Olsson is requesting an amendment to our existing contract to assist the NRD in completing
these tasks by performing the following services:

Project Management and Coordination

Preliminary Design

Final Design

Permiiting

Bidding

Construction Observation

R o e

2111 South 47t Street
Suite 200 TEL 402.341.11146
Omazha, NE 481086 FAM 402.341,5895 www.oaconsulting.com




The foliowing paragraphs provide a short description for each of these services along with
their respective costs. We respectfully request that you consider a total confract increase of
$228,782 to accomplish all of these activities and move the project forward.

1. Phase 100 — Project Management and Coordination ($29,180) — Activities completed

by Olsson under this phase will include all internal coordination, progress meetings
with NRD staff, meetings and communication with the public and landowners
concerning the project, all technical review meetings with outside agencies, and the
preparation of a Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality Section 319 Grant
application. A total of four (4) quarterly progress meetings beginning with a project
Kick-off meeting are anticipated during the Preliminary and Final Design phases of
the project. As many as two (2) public or landowner coordination meetings are
anticipated, including the preparation of informational materials. Technical review
meetings with agencies such as the Nebraska Department of Roads (NDOR),
Nebraska Department of Natural Resources (NDNR), and Nebraska Depariment of
Environmental Quality (NDEQ) will be accomplished after the completion of 65% and
895% review plans and documents. In addition to technical coordination, it is
anticipated that Olsson will prepare a grant application for the project through the
Section 319 program administered by NDEQ.

2. Phase 200 — Preliminary Desian ($88,640) — Preliminary Design will be based on

the conceptual design for Zorinsky Basin 1 from the Alternatives Analysis Report.
This phase includes both topographic and legal surveys, which will involve
survey of the site and site vicinity to determine topography, special site features,
and utility locations, as well as preparing land rights maps for the project. Legal
descriptions will be prepared for all fee title and easement areas. Geotechnical
investigation will include any subsurface investigation required for the
construction of the control weir and analysis of soils to be used during the
project. Final weir configuration will be determined based on site survey, findings
by the geotechnical exploration, and structural engineering expertise. Welr
hydraulics will be finalized based upon configuration, materials, and possible
updates to site hydrology. Weir structural design will be finalized based on
configuration, materials, and geotechnical exploration as well. Preliminary
design revisions will be completed after an update meeting in which 25% plans
and quantities will be presented. Revisions and enhancements will be made to
the 25% plans to produce 65% plans and quantities for review. All submittals are
subject to an internal quality control review process.

3. Phase 300 - Final Design ($20.284) — For the final design phase, 95% plans and

quantities will be prepared and presented. Final revisions will then be completed and
the preparation of project specifications will begin. This phase will include the
incorporation of any final design recommendations from NDNR or NDOR.

4. Phase 400 - Permitting ($36,376) — Olsson will prepare and submit a Nationwide
43 Section 404 Permit application for impact to wetlands and stream channel as

required by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps). Following submittal,
Olsson will coordinate the approval of the permit and provide additional
information or documentation as requested by the Corps.  Additional
documentation will require the preparation and submittal of a Conceptual
Mitigation Plan to the Corps. It is anticipated that a functional stream
assessment will be necessary to determine what available stream resources at or
near the site will be feasible for stream mitigation. Upon approval by the Corps




documentation will require the preparation and submittal of a Conceptual
Mitigation Plan to the Corps. It is anticipated that a functional stream
assessment will be necessary to determine what available stream resources at or
near the site will be feasible for stream mitigation. Upon approval by the Corps
of the Conceptual Mitigation Plan, Olsson will design the required mitigation.
Such design may include site visits, detailed topographic surveys, hydrologic
analysis, determination of appropriate construction materials, coordination with
resource agencies for approval, development of seed mixtures and tree planting
plans, seeding/tree planting plans, specifications, preliminary and final design
plans, senior review, opinion of probable costs, and modifications/revisions to
NPDES permits. Additiona! permits for the project will be required by the NDOR
for temporary and permanent uses within their right-of-way as well as a dam
safety and water storage permit from NDNR.

5. Phase 500 - Bidding ($7,320) — During this phase, Olsson will compile and format the
necessary plans, specifications, and documenis required for construction bids.

Olsson will organize and attend a Pre-Bid Meeting with interested contractors. After
opening bids, Olsson will prepare a final Engineer's recommendation prior {o
proceeding with construction.

6. Construction Observation ($46,982) —~ Olsson will provide construction oversight

and administration. This includes conducting progress meetings to be held on a
bi-weekly basis, unless otherwise needed. Construction observation will include
monitoring soil excavation, utility relocation, weir construction, along with field
and lab materiai testing.

This request for additional services does include project management and meeting
attendance necessary for the successful completion of these tasks.

If approved, the increase of $228,782.00 would bring the total contract amount to $302,487.

Thank you for your consideration of our proposal. As always, feel free to contact me with
any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Paul W. Woedward, P.E., CFM
Project Engineer

Enclosures

CC:  Marlin Petermann and Amanda Grint, P-MRNRD
Brian Marpie, OA




EBLBZE S ZBLBRRS  ZRr'BEEs - $_roe'sg OF2'6E  FHE'ES 0086t OED'SKS  952'viS  OBO'ES 9598 22016 vBE'ES OF6'69%  O0L'0ZE  00L'Wig

| Yol 0zl ag 08 0B [T OFL vol o6 [:E]) 2/ 0Bl oot um..mlﬁu‘_. 120[oud —
TBE'OF § |2BE'9Fr §]8ibEy 3 _‘ ] ] Joss I foz I | | —nm | I UDJEAIBEEIC) LOHIM)SUDT,
¥ast 3 i I | 1 ] ] ] | 51 {5t It 55U[[a5]y LORonIISunD)| )
B j DSEU JUBISIDAG UAUINISUDD 009 aseyd
0zZE'L  $]088'% SOyl B mm + SUOREAUAWLIBIAY 5, 6aWbuT olRdaly
EER 3 Buniedn Pig puelly
] [} GURBEI PIE-aid pucy|
QI6E Wp a1 [ SluaLna0(] Blinplg esedolg)
Bseud DuppIg OGS A50U]
8.9 § | BOV'E & | 6OP'E 1 vE ] e ) Wilua g AlBjes wid NGN
839'E & bME [ N UDRETACY Hisod MO HOON
(148 ”m EL LOIeoiAdY HiLID BUIBE HOON
5606 § {9606 ifd 0z e ap uBiso [ Ho(RE Wik
¥BE'6L § | 2EdEL bl oF e ] S1633LA7) PUR UL LC)EOHW|
25Lg ] [ O v a {opikioneN} HOfEHlGTY Juling op UGHoog)
B5PYS BUlliicd  0p 058l
vee'oz §|vazoz $|3s9’c ) )} Gt | [or u:u:m..mm.._.wﬂmm 108D CIBO2)d
a0’ [ 0z El 1 [BE SIUBLIAGE UDSEE BFRUl]
[ {1 _m [ 1o0sAy %LEE BleuED
289'c I8 02 foz { [ v ) SiuzLinoan WERAQ Sss oedaid
50U utysagq gl DOL LI
Uv3'eg $1960F G LOadb & M T al j AABLADR Jono) ANIENTY |Eliail)
0005l S| 2661 i g1 IE0T/SAID) %5 SlEINSED
| Boe'e L] oY ['H 0z 9] v SBLNAGY UBISaQ % 59 sMea8Id
EYYY Oe 0z 2 i ¥
vag'0l $]8eLE 9] a1
6262 3 |1 ) G2 02 Fl Siionacg UBSa( %Ge aIedaid
§sv'8  § | 8579 02 ap g uiEeg [IN3ruIS Ha
vel2 $1 086" 0k az
¥51'2 | F [
di 1tz 3 | ge0ie 0E |di o4t _m_ vz
BEL'E2 §|Qos’y 02 i SAaAING [BBa)
ZEO'RL Ist g P i | .m-...._nm aydesfiodo] |
BBl ubiseg Aeuriyard 00z CEETE
0st'62 § [0BL'GE §]909°¢ 8 Tz [ 8 uojip3ddy JuBis) f1E HORoDg predald
2368 e 9L 2 Shujiaapy ADUGDY PUR JRIIIDD )|
 vaLp g 9] SELlEe FUMORUT aiand
Seh 3 va o) BOIAo S50.0013
0as5'g 3 i 05 In UGHBIRIDG] PUR iUsWateuny 1oefo)s —
UOELIRIODT PUB JUBUBOEUER 196/05 0L asaugd]
ECTH T uDSUBRE | [SiseD g | 1SS 3 vES 0218 15% [ty 295 vi§ | Z088 | 6% 868 | Giis | IS Toaltld UbEG el U[=eg AWSUN0Z
-qng -qrg [epriaias | odeang | odaang | men faung Juepuuss) [usapa ispeRs | spuapg | Ispuops | Jsoueg | seamBumy {ssowmbug | ssoubug
BsByg Bew) JOJUDE LR-2 mewosty | Jowss | ueisissy |elemossy | efog | weisissy ajepossy | pelozd | soweg
6602 "82 Athr

S3IB|DOSSY UDSKID
sojowss ysel pue adoog ubjsag Jeuld Ly wiseg Ajsupoz



LoIEAIBSq0 UCjiarilsuag)
sBUNBUYY UD|IaNIISUDY)

858U JYGISIBAD UOSMUISUDD 009 O5ELJ

asey- Lliseq (Bui4  OOE 958Ud

MB|AGH [0A1UDD ANRND iG]

1500/3M1D %59 alemafeD)

SUD|SIASH UDISo( AJBU|Wjjald

T600/SAID) %52 QIEORD

sjualnoo( UBjEaq 9,52 GBIl

SEI

B5BYf utyseq Aeualy Q02 6 seu|

uofieayddy JURJE) GLE UOHIRS aedald

sBufleoy Asuaby puE [Eajuigoal |

SDullaapy JAUMDRUEBTDHGNY

sbuj|Bapy 55a1001d

UOJ|EUIRI00Y) puB juswabeuepy 13siold
LopLipI000) PUE JusuieBeuE Pajaid Q0L aseid|

200

280

108lold ubjsag [eul] uiseg AjsunoZ

ubisaq feul4 | uiseg Aysuuoz
a[npayog josfoiq



