Agenda Item: 9.
Memo to the Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee

Subject: Zorinsky Water Quality Basins 1 and 2 — Professional Services Contract
Amendment 2 with Olsson & Associates

Date: April 6, 2012
From: Gerry Bowen

In 2007, the District selected Olsson Associates (OA) to provide professional engineering
services for the study, design and construction of Zorinsky Basins 1 and 2, proposed water
quality basins in the Zorinsky Lake Watershed. Phase 1 of the contract was for $73,705 and
called for planning studies and development of alternatives for the two basins (ZB 1 and ZB 2) to
best meet landowner needs, regulatory requirements, and the water quality objectives of the
“Community Based Watershed Management Plan for Zorinsky Lake”.

In 2009, the Board approved a contract amendment that provided for design and construction
observation services for Zorinsky Basin #1. The current “not-to-exceed” amount of the contract
is $302,487.

The attached letter from Mr. Paul Woodward, OA Project Engineer, describes the additional
services provided to design the sanitary sewer extension, and the anticipated increased services
necessary to complete the project. The additional services are estimated to cost $58,400,
increasing the “not-to-exceed”” amount of the contract to $360,887.

One of the discussion points with landowners is an adequate disposal site for a large amount
(250,000 cubic yards) of soil to be excavated from the water quality basin. We have reached an
agreement in principal with one of the adjacent property owners to the west to place the fill on
his property and grade it for his use as potential development ground in the future. It has been
estimated that this will reduce construction costs by nearly $1 million ($6/cy versus $10/cy).
With this agreement finalized, we can negotiate the final land rights piece. Construction is still
planned for this fall.

e Jtis recommended that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board that the “not-to-
exceed” amount on the professional services contract with Olsson Associates, Inc.
for the Zorinsky Basin #1 Project be increased from $302,487 to $360,887, subject to
changes deemed necessary by the General Manager and approved as to form by
District legal counsel.















SUGGESTED FORMAT
(for use with E-582, 2004 Edition)

This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of 1 pages, referred to in
and part of the Agreement between Owner and Program

Manager dated May 10, 2007.

Amendment to Owner-Program Manager Agreement

1. Background Data:

a. Effective Date of Owner-Program Manager Agreement: ~ May 10, 2007

b. Owner: Papio-Missouri River NRD
c. Program Manager: Olsson Associates
d. Program: Zorinsky Water Quality Basins | and 2
2. Nature of Amendment [Check those that are applicable and delete those that are
inapplicable.]
Additional Services to be performed by Program Manager

Modifications to Services of Program Manager

Modifications to Responsibilities of Owner

Modifications to Payment to Program Manager
Modifications to Time(s) for rendering Services
Modifications to other terms and conditions of the Agreement

T

3. Description of Modifications

Attached letter to Gerry Bowen dated March 28, 2012 detailing the nature of the requested
additional services.

Owner and Program Manager hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this
Amendment. All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in
effect. The Effective Date of this Amendment is April 9, 2012.

OWNER: PROGRAM MANAGER:

By:  John Winkler By:  Michael C. Piernicky
Title: General Manager Title: Omaha Office Manager
Date Signed: Date Signed:

Page 1 of 1 Pages
Exhibit K~ Amendment to Owner-Program Manager Agreement
EJCDC E-582 Model Form of Agreement Between Owner and Program Manager.
Copyright ©2004 National Society of Professional Engineers for EICDC. All rights reserved.



















